Bahraini	Dinars 							- 							- 172 156

UAE	Dirhams 							- 							- 1,652 651

Others 							7 397 179 448

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The	Group	is	maintaining	exposure	mainly	to	the	US	Dollars.

The	 following	 table	 details	 the	 Group’s	 sensitivity	 to	 a	 5%	 increase	 and	 decrease	 in	 the

KD	 against	 US	 Dollars.	 The	 sensitivity	 analysis	 includes	 only	 outstanding	 foreign	 currency

denominated	monetary	items	and	adjusts	their	translation	at	the	period	end	for	a	5%	change

in	 foreign	 currency	 rates.	 The	 sensitivity	 analysis	 includes	 external	 loans	 as	 well	 as	 loans	 to

foreign	operations	within	the	Group	where	the	denomination	of	the	loan	is	in	a	currency	other

than	the	currency	of	the	lender	or	the	borrower.	A	positive	number	below	indicates	an	increase

in	profit	and	other	equity	where	the	KD	weakens	5%	against	the	relevant	currency.	For	a	5%

strengthening	of	the	KD	against	the	US	Dollar,	there	would	be	an	equal	and	opposite	impact	on

the	profit	and	other	equity,	and	the	balances	below	would	be	negative.	There	has	been	no	change

in	the	methods	and	the	assumptions	used	in	the	preparation	of	the	sensitivity	analysis.

+5 % Impact -5 % Impact

�008 �007 �008 �007

KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

Consolidated
statement	of	income

782 (980) (782) 980

Equity (2,533) (i) (2,772) (i) 2,533 (i) 2,772 (i)

(i)This	is	as	a	result	of	the	changes	in	fair	value	of	available	for	sale	investments.

38
Annual Report �008

35. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk management

The	Group	is	exposed	to	interest	rate	risk	as	it	borrows	funds	at	both	fixed	and	floating	interest

rates.	The	risk	is	managed	by	the	Group	by	maintaining	an	appropriate	mix	between	fixed	and

floating	rate	borrowings.

Interest	rate	sensitivity	analysis

The	Group’s	exposures	to	interest	rates	on	assets	and	liabilities	are	detailed	in	the	liquidity	risk

management	section	of	this	note.

The	following	table	illustrates	the	sensitivity	of	the	(loss)	/	profit	for	the	year	to	a	reasonably

possible	change	in	interest	rates	of	+	1%	and	-	1	%	(2007:	+	1%	and	-	1%)	with	effect	from

the	 beginning	 of	 the	 year.	 These	 changes	 are	 considered	 to	 be	 reasonably	 possible	 based	 on

observation	of	 current	market	 conditions.	The	calculations	are	based	on	 the	Group’s	financial

instruments	held	at	each	balance	sheet	date.	All	other	variables	are	held	constant.		There	has	been

no	change	in	the	methods	and	the	assumptions	used	in	the	preparation	of	the	sensitivity	analysis.

A	positive	number	below	indicates	an	increase	in	profit	and	negative	number	indicates	decrease	in

profit.

�008 �007

+   1  % -  1  % +   1  % -  1  %

KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

(Loss)	/	profit	for	the	year (300) 300 		(119) 119

Credit risk management

Credit	 risk	 refers	 to	 the	 risk	 that	 the	 counterparty	will	 default	 on	 its	 contractual	 obligations

resulting	 in	financial	 loss	 to	 the	Group.	The	Group	has	adopted	a	policy	of	only	dealing	with

creditworthy	counterparties	and	obtaining	sufficient	collateral,	where	appropriate,	as	a	means

of	mitigating	the	risk	of	financial	loss	from	defaults.	This	information	is	supplied	by	independent

rating	 agencies	 where	 available	 and,	 if	 not	 available,	 the	 Group	 uses	 other	 publicly	 available

financial	 information	 and	 its	 own	 trading	 records	 to	 rate	 its	 major	 customers.	 The	 Group’s